SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG

Schedule of Fees & charges 2019/20

GL GST  STATUTORY 2019/20
CODE DESCRIPTION BASIS YIN FEE (5) N
GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING
RATES
101430 Rates enquiries (EAS) N 110.00
GOVERNANCE
OTHER GOVERNANCE
108730 Electoral roll copy - per ward N 75.00
108730 Electoral roll copy - entire shire N 60.00
108730 Rate book N 120.00
LAW, ORDER & PUBLIC SAFETY
FIRE PREVENTION
111430 Shire of Dumbleyung Fire Maps Y 30.00
ANIMAL CONTROL
113430 Sterilised dog/cat registration fee - 1 year N S 20.00
113430 Sterilised dog/cat registration fee - 3 years N S 42.50
113430 Sterilised dog/cat registration fee - lifetime N S 100.00
113430 Pensioner concession for dog/cat registration N S 50% of fee
113430 Unsterilised dog registration fee - 1 year N S 50.00
113430 Unsterilised dog registration fee - 3 years N S 120.00
113430 Unsterilised dog registration fee - lifetime N S 250.00
113430 Dangerous dog registration fee - 1 year N S 50.00
113430 Concession for registration of working dogs N S 25% of fee
113430 Registration of dog kept in an approved kennel establishment licensed under s.27 N S 200.00
113430 Cats registered after 31 May in any year, for that year N S 50% of fee
113430 Fee for application for grant or renewal of approval to breed cats N S 100.00
113230 Seizure impoundment fee - registered dog N 80.00
113230 Seizure impoundment fee - unregistered dog N 100.00
113230 Daily impound fee N 25.00
113230 Destruction of dog/cat N 100.00
T59 bark collar - bond N 100.00
113230 Bark collar - small per month Y 10.00
113230 Bark collar - large per month Y 20.00
T59 Animal trap bond N 100.00
113230 Animal trap hire per week Y 15.00

HEALTH

122330 Itinerant food vendor fee per year N 170.00
122330 Stall Holders License per event N 5.00
122330 Stall Holders license (non-profit organisation) per event N no charge
122330 Registration of a food business N 50.00
122330 Registered food business annual fee N 50.00
122330 Plans assessment report N 100.00
122330 Request for assessment of premises and report N 150.00
122340 Community Transport Service fee - short trips per use Y $30.00 plus the
PATS travel

subsidy contribution

122340 Community Transport Service fee - long trips per use Y $50.00 plus the
PATS travel

subsidy contribution

AGED PERSONS UNITS

128630 Unit 2, 37 Harvey St Dumbleyung (Lot 113) eligible senior rate per week N as per contract
1 bedroom private rental rate per week N 170.00

commercial rental rate per week N 210.00

128630 Unit 3, 37 Harvey St Dumbleyung (Lot 112) eligible senior rate per week N 140.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 170.00

commercial rental rate per week N 210.00

128630 Unit 4, 37 Harvey St Dumbleyung (Lot 112) eligible senior rate per week N 140.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 170.00

commercial rental rate per week N 210.00

128630 Unit 1 Lot 501 Mclntyre St Dumbleyung eligible senior rate per week N 150.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 180.00

commercial rental rate per week N 220.00

128630 Unit 2 Lot 501 Mclntyre St Dumbleyung eligible senior rate per week N 150.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 180.00

commercial rental rate per week N 220.00

128630 Unit 13 Lot 501 MclIntyre St Dumbleyung eligible senior rate per week N 160.00
3 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 190.00

commercial rental rate per week N 230.00

128630 Unit 12 Lot 501 Mclntyre St Dumbleyung eligible senior rate per week N 150.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 180.00

commercial rental rate per week N 220.00

128630 Unit 11 Lot 501 Mclintyre St Dumbleyung eligible senior rate per week N 150.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 180.00

commercial rental rate per week N 220.00
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128630 21 Mclntyre St Dumbleyung (Lot 49) eligible senior rate per week N 145.00
3 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 175.00
commercial rental rate per week N 245.00
128630 23A Manser Street, Kukerin eligible senior rate per week N 150.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 180.00
commercial rental rate per week N 220.00
128630 Unit A, 25 Manser St Kukerin (Lot 61) eligible senior rate per week N 140.00
1 bedroom private rental rate per week N 170.00
commercial rental rate per week N 210.00
128630 Unit B, 25 Manser St Kukerin (Lot 61) eligible senior rate per week N 140.00
1 bedroom private rental rate per week N 170.00
commercial rental rate per week N 210.00
128630 Unit A, 27 Manser St Kukerin (Lot 62) eligible senior rate per week N 140.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 170.00
commercial rental rate per week N 210.00
128630 Unit B, 27 Manser St Kukerin (Lot 62) eligible senior rate per week N 140.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 170.00
commercial rental rate per week N 210.00
128630 42A Manser Street, Kukerin eligible senior rate per week N 150.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 180.00
commercial rental rate per week N 220.00
128630 Unit 1/32 Bath Street Kukerin eligible senior rate per week N 150.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 180.00
commercial rental rate per week N 220.00
128630 Unit 2/32 Bath Street Kukerin eligible senior rate per week N 150.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 180.00
commercial rental rate per week N 220.00

OTHER HOUSING

134030 Unit A, 17 MclIntyre St Dumbleyung (Lot 47) eligible low income earner rate per week N 145.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 175.00

commercial rental rate per week N 215.00

134030 Unit B, 17 MclIntyre St Dumbleyung (Lot 47) eligible low income earner rate per week N 145.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 175.00

commercial rental rate per week N 215.00

134030 Unit A, 34 Bath St Kukerin eligible low income earner rate per week N 145.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 175.00

commercial rental rate per week N 215.00

134030 Unit B, 34 Bath St Kukerin eligible low income earner rate per week N 145.00
2 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 175.00

commercial rental rate per week N 215.00

STAFF HOUSING

128630 19 MclIntyre St Dumbleyung (Lot 48) staff rate per week N 115.00
3 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 155.00

commercial rental rate per week N 225.00

128630 25 Mclntyre St Dumbleyung (Lot 51) staff rate per week N 125.00
3 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 155.00

commercial rental rate per week N 225.00

128630 32 Mclintyre St Dumbleyung (Lot 264) staff rate per week N 130.00
5 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 155.00

commercial rental rate per week N 225.00

128630 40 Tunney St Dumbleyung (Lot 4) staff rate per week N 130.00
3 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 155.00

commercial rental rate per week N 225.00

128630 46 Taylor Street Dumbleyung (Lot 161) staff rate per week N as per contract
4 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 210.00

commercial rental rate per week N 310.00

128630 36 Tunney Street Dumbleyung (Lot 6) staff rate per week N as per contract
4 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 210.00

commercial rental rate per week N 310.00

128630 28 Dawson Street Dumbleyung staff rate per week N as per contract
4 bedrooms private rental rate per week N 155.00

commercial rental rate per week N 225.00

COMMUNITY AMENITIES

DOMESTIC REFUSE
Rubbish Charges
135830 Weekly domestic refuse collection service (includes refuse bin and recycling bin) per service N 445.00
135830 Additional domestic refuse collection service per bin N 445.00
135930 Replacement bins each Y 110.00
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Waste Site Charges
135630 per 240L bin* Y 5.00
135630 utility or trailer Y 15.00
135630 out of hours waste site access (by appointment only, in addition to disposal fee) Y 50.00
135630 truck rigid (by appointment only)* Y 250.00
135630 semi-trailer (by appointment only)* Y 500.00
135630 every additional trailer (by appointment only)* Y 500.00
135630 asbestos disposal <2m3** Y 132.00
135630 asbestos home pickup <2m3** Y 154.00
* waste site charges do not apply to those holding a current waste site access pass
** pickup and disposal >2m3 will be via quotation process
TOWN PLANNING
Development Applications as per Planning and Development Regulations 2009 N S Maximum charge
Provision of Subdivision Clearance as per Planning and Development Regulations 2009 N S Maximum charge
Scheme / Structure Plan Amendments
Scheme Amendments
(a) upon lodgement of the Scheme Amendment request with the local government Y 1485.00
(b) following initiation of Scheme Amendment by the local government and prior to referral to the EPA for Y 1485.00
environmental clearance
Structure Plans
(a) upon lodgement of the Structure Plan with the local government Y 1485.00
(b) following adoption of the Structure Plan by the local government and prior to public advertising Y 1485.00
OTHER COMMUNITY AMENITIES
Cemetery Fees
142530 Reservation of plot Y 130.00
Grant of Right of Burial**
142530 2.4m x 1.2m x 2.1m deep Y 850.00
142530 2.4m x 2.4m x 2.1m deep Y 1040.00
142530 Child less than 3 months Y 625.00
142530 Where manual digging of grave applies Y 75% increase of
costs
*If a plot is reserved, the reservation fee is deducted from the grant fee.
Grave Internment Fees
142530 Internment Y 1000.00
142530 Internment of Ashes Y 175.00
142530 Minimum cost of burial outside of authorised cemetery (charged at actual cost) Y 1040.00
Re-opening of Graves
142530 For each internment Y 850.00
Extra Charges
142530 For each internment in open ground without due notice under by-law 5 Y 75.00
142530 For each internment in private ground without due notice under by-law 5 Y 75.00
142530 For re-opening of grave for exhumation and re-burial Y 1030.00
Surcharge for work carried out on weekends and public holidays Y Additional 20%
Niche Wall
142530 Niche Wall Plaque Y Cost plus 20%
142530 Reservation Niche Wall - Single Y 195.00
142530 Reservation Niche Wall - Double Y 275.00
142530 Placement of ashes in an existing grave Y 67.00
Miscell
142530 Plate Fee (to be included in burial charges) Y 25.00
142530 For permission to erect a headstone or monument Y 50.00
142530 Annual fee payable for use of cemetery Y 170.00
142530 Single Funeral Fee payable Y 60.00
PROTECTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT
173130 Fence Road Drainage - maintenance fee Y 400.00

RECREATION & CULTURE

PUBLIC HALLS AND CIVIC CENTRES
Hall Hire
144330 Club, community or sporting group annual facility hire membership Y 50.00
Payable by 1st July each year, this membership allows clubs, community groups and sporting groups unlimited use to any shire controlled
facility at no further charge for the year, excluding the swimming pool and squash courts. Membership includes general equipment but not
additional plant hire or delivery. Bookings tial

Dumbleyung / Kukerin Hall *

144330 Commercial Company Y 200.00
T59 Commercial Company - hire bond N 250.00
144330 Community events Y 100.00
T59 Community events - hire bond N 150.00
144330 Private events: weddings, funerals etc Y 175.00
T59 Private events: weddings, funerals etc - hire bond N 250.00
144330 Community meeting Y 30.00
T59 Community meeting - hire bond N 50.00
144330 Kitchen hire only — full day Y 40.00
144330 Kitchen hire only — half day Y 20.00
144330 Kitchen hire only — full day (registered food businesses only) Y 10.00
T59 Kitchen - hire bond N 150.00
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Dongolocking / Moulyinning / CWA Hall *
144330 Commercial Company Y 100.00
T59 Commercial Company - hire bond N 150.00
144330 Community events Y 50.00
T59 Community events - hire bond N 100.00
144330 Private events: weddings, funerals etc Y 87.50
T59 Private events: weddings, funerals etc - hire bond N 150.00
144330 Community meeting Y 15.00
T59 Community meeting - hire bond N 50.00

*Hall booking prices include time to set up the day before and pack up the day after - subject to availability. Also includes use of equipment.

Town Hall Equipment

T59 Equipment hire bond N 100.00
144330 Cutlery Y 0.15
144330 Crockery Y 0.50
144330 Tables Y 10.00
144330 Chairs — each (old stock external use) Y 2.00
144330 Bain Marie — Commercial function Y 100.00
144330 Bain Marie — Private Use Y 50.00
144330 Bain Marie — Community use Y 25.00

SWIMMING POOL
146430 Adult entry Y 4.00
146430 Child entry (0-17 years) Y 2.00
146430 Education - in term swimming lessons (per child per day excluding season pass) Y 1.00
146430 Vacation swimming lessons Y 1.50
146430 Spectators Y 2.00
Season Tickets
146430 Child travelling 0-10kms Y 105.00
146430 Child travelling 10kms & over Y 60.00
146430 Adult travelling 0-10 kms Y 105.00
146430 Adult travelling 10km & over Y 85.00
146430 Family travelling 0-10 kms Y 205.00
146430 Family travelling 10km & over Y 155.00
146430 Half season tickets Y 50% of full price
Half seasons are beginning of season to 31 December, then 1 January to end of season.
Hire of Pool
146430 Group use only — Schools / Community day rate Y 220.00
T59 Group use only — Schools / Community - hire bond N 100.00
146430 Group use only — Commercial day rate Y 350.00
Group use only — Commercial - hire bond N 200.00
146430 Group Use only — Private day rate Y 275.00
Group Use only — Private - hire bond N 150.00
146430 Private use outside of normal pool opening hours (including Pool Manager) per hour Y 50.00
146430 Rate for running private classes during normal pool opening hours per hour Y 25.00
There will be no charge for the Pool Manager to run private lessons outside of normal opening hours provided they are not being paid a salary
and the pool is not open for general admission.
OTHER RECREATION & SPORT
149230 Lighting Y $1.00/15min
147620 Annual greenkeeping fees - Dumbleyung Tennis Club Y 8800.00
TRANSPORT
STATE VEHICLE LICENSING
151730 Local Authority Number Plates 0DU- 999DU (Includes admin fee) Y 250.00

ECONOMIC SERVICES

RURAL SERVICES
166730 Community Use Standpipe Water Charges* per kL N 2.80
All standpipes except Tincurrin Road/Highway

Commercial Standpipes per kL N 9.00
includes Tincurrin Road/Highway, open by appointment only

Other Water Charges

166730 Water ex Kukerin Stock Dam (as per policy) per kL N 0.93

Water ex Kukerin Stock Dam - Commercial Rate per kL N 9.00

166730 Administration Fee per invoice Y 5.50
TOURISM & AREA PROMOTION

170930 Dumbleyung & Districts Short Stories Y $90 plus postage

T27 Dumbleyung & Districts Pictorial Book N $90 plus postage

Caravan Parks

All caravan park charges to be paid in advance at check in time of booking. Check in after 2obm and check out by 10am.

Dumbleyung Caravan Park
170230 Powered site per night Y 25.00
170230 Powered site per week Y 140.00

Kukerin Caravan Park
170230 Powered site per night Y 15.00
170230 Powered site per week Y 90.00
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Bluebird Lodge

Facility includes kitchen / living area and two bedrooms (1x double & 1 x 2 singles). Fridge, microwave, stove, television and linen provided.

Long term stays (more than one week) require a 20% deposit upon booking. Maximum stay is one month.

C llation Fees apply if stay is cancelled 48 hours or less from time of arrival. Cleaning Fees apply if facility left in an unsatisfactory state.
170230 Per night Y 110.00
170230 Per week Y 560.00
170230 Cancellation Fee Y 110.00

Campbell Cottages

One bedroom unit. Fridge, microwave, stove, television and linen provided.

C llation Fees apply if stay is cancelled 48 hours or less from time of arrival. Cleaning Fees apply if facility left in an unsatisfactory state.
171230 Per Night (including cleaning fee $50) Y 120.00
171230 Six Nights (including cleaning fee $50) Y 470.00
171230 Per Week including cleaning fee (upto 4 weeks) Y 500.00
171230 Per Week (minimum one month with no cleaning inc) Y 300.00
171230 Cleaning Fee Y 50.00
171230 Cancellation Fee Y 120.00
171230 Per Night Fee for Relief Employees (linen not supplied) Y 40.00
171230 Per Night Fee for Relief Employees (linen supplied) Y 45.00

One Bedroom Unit - Kukerin

One bedroom unit. Fridge, microwave, stove, television and linen provided.

C llation Fees apply if stay is cancelled 48 hours or less from time of arrival. Cleaning Fees apply if facility left in an unsatisfactory state.
171260 Per Night (including cleaning fee $50) Y 120.00
171260 Six Nights (including cleaning fee $50) Y 470.00
171260 Per Week including cleaning fee (upto 4 weeks) Y 500.00
171260 Per Week (minimum one month with no cleaning inc) Y 300.00
171260 Cleaning Fee Y 50.00
171260 Cancellation Fee Y 120.00

BUILDING CONTROL

Building Applications / Permits

All fees charged in accordance with fees prescribed in the Building Act 2011. S

Septic Tank Charges

All fees charged in accordance with fees prescribed in the Building Act 2011. S

OTHER ECONOMIC SERVICES

Commercial Premises
181630 16b Absolon Street Dumbleyung Y 50.00
181630 18a Absolon Street Dumbleyung Y 50.00
181630 18b Absolon Street Dumbleyung Y Currently Landcare

OTHER PROPERTY & SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION OVERHEADS
Photocopying
Black & White
115530 A4 Single sided Y 0.65
115530 A4 Double sided Y 0.90
115530 A3 Single sided Y 1.30
115530 A3 Double sided Y 1.90
Colour
115530 A4 Single sided Y 1.20
115530 A4 Double sided Y 1.60
115530 A3 Single sided Y 1.80
115530 A3 Double sided Y 2.50
Council Agendas & Minutes
115530 Available on-line at no cost Y Free
115530 Printed — Per Annum Y 150.00
115530 Printed — Per Copy Y 30.00
Miscellaneous
115530 Spiral Binding Plastic 0-25 pages Y 4.50
115530 Spiral Binding Plastic 26-60 pages Y 6.50
115530 Spiral Binding Plastic >60plus Y 10.00
115530 Laminating A4 Y 3.00
115530 Laminating A3 Y 4.00
115530 Scanning & Emailing (1-10 pages) Y 6.00
115530 Sending Faxes 1st Page Y 3.00
115530 Sending Faxes (every page after 1st) Y 1.50
115530 Receiving Faxes Y 1.00
115530 Community phone directory Y 6.00
115530/T27 Online History Resource annual subscription Y 33.00
Audio Visual Equipment
Available to community groups only. These items are available on payment of an equipment bond. Any damage not covered by the bond will be charged for.
T59 Equipment hire bond N 100.00
115530 PA System Y Free
115530 Digital Projector & Screen Y Free
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PRIVATE WORKS
Plant Hire
Plant hire costs include operator and are per hour unless otherwise stated. Weekend rates = 1.5 times daily/hourly rate.
174330 Grader Y 196.90
174330 Loader Y 168.30
174330 Tractor Front End Loader Y 187.00
174330 12 Ton Truck Y 198.00
174330 12 Ton Truck & Float Y 220.00
174330 3 Ton Truck Y 115.50
174330 Backhoe Y 165.00
174330 Skidsteer Y 165.00
174330 Rubber Tyred Roller Y 165.00
174330 Vibrating Steel Roller Y 135.30
174330 Ride on Mower Y 121.00
174330 Worker with Small Equipment eg. Whipper Snipper, Lawnmower, Chainsaw Y 95.70
174330 Spray Ute Y 135.30
174330 Man Hours - works crew rate and a supervisor rate proposed Y 84.70/110.00
T59 Bond for plant hire where operator not provided N 102.30
174330 Fencing compressor equipment Dry Hire / day Y 151.80
174330 Small Equipment as approved by Manager of Works & Services — Portable Post Dry Hire / day Y 92.40
Hole Digger, Pedestrian Roller, Plate Compactor, Generator (operator not provided)
174330 Water Tank 7000L per day Y 113.30
174330 Towed Tree Planters Dry Hire / day Y 69.30
Plant Hire to Other Local Governments
174330 Rubber tyred roller Dry Hire / hour Y 84.70
174330 Vibrating Steel Roller Dry Hire / hour Y 84.70
Removal of Car Bodies
174330 Kerbside Collection Day Car Body Pickup — 1st Car Y Free
174330 Kerbside Collection Day Car Body Pickup — every car pickup after the 1st Y 90.20
174330 Car Body Pickup outside Kerbside Collection Day Y As per private
Works Fees
Sale of Materials
174530 Non-Commercial Gravel / m* (delivery not included - rural only) Y 6.60
174530 Commercial Gravel / m* (delivery not included - rural only) Y 11.00
174530 Sand /m® (delivery not included - rural only) Y 11.00
174530 Sand - 12t Truck load (delivered within town site) Y 264.00
174530 Gravel — 12t Truck load (delivered within town site) Y 236.50
174530 Aggregate / m* (delivery not included) Y 101.20
174530 Aggregate Shavings / m* (delivery not included) Y 50.60
174530 Used grader blades Y 2.20
174530 Used concrete slabs Y 3.30
174530 Pipes and other stores Y At cost +20%
174530 Royalty for gravel acquisition (per cubic metre) Y 1.10
174530 Royalty for sand acquisition (per cubic metre) Y 2.20
174530 Royalty for gravel pushed and used on gravel pit owners land (per cubic metre) Y 3.30
Block Mowing
Annual fee for mowing of vacant blocks (residential blocks only) Y 258.50
Crossovers
Council will subsidise one standard crossover per lot to the landowner who applies in writing and will pay 50% of the cost of the standard crossover.
The Manager of Works & Services will provided the cost estimate. This subsidy shall be applied only if the crossover is constructed in accordance
with these specifications and is based on being 50% of the cost of a crossover to the minimum dimensions. Additional work (width, length, material)
shall be at the sole expense of the landowner.
108730 Urban Residential — sealed surface to sealed road- no culvert Y 1012.00
108730 Urban Residential - sealed surface to sealed road- culvert Y 1578.50
108730 Urban Commercial/Industrial — no culvert Y 1127.50
108730 Urban Commercial/Industrial - culvert Y 2255.00
108730 Rural - gravel surface to gravel road — no culvert Y 50% of actual costs
108730 Rural - gravel surface to gravel road - culvert Y 50% of actual costs




